Accordingly, no service contract is proposed to be entered into between the Company and any
such person.

3 FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE ACQUISITION

 The pro forma fi nancial effects of the Acquisition on the Company are for illustrative purposes
only and are not intended to refl ect the actual future fi nancial position of the Company following
the Completion of the Acquisition. The pro forma fi nancial effects in this Section are based on
the audited consolidated fi nancial statements of the Company for FY2017 and assuming that the
Completion had been completed on 1 April 2016 for the purposes of the fi nancial effect on the
LPS and 31 March 2017 for the purposes of the fi nancial effect on the NTA and gearing.

3.1 Share Capital

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the issued share capital of the Company is RMB 116,849,000
comprising 46,800,000 Shares. The Acquisition will have no impact on the issued and paid-up
share capital of the Company.

3.2 NTA

 The pro forma fi nancial effects of the Acquisition on the NTA of the Group as at 31 March 2017,
assuming that the Acquisition had been effected as at 31 March 2017 are as follows:-

Before adjusting for
the Acquisition

After adjusting for
the Acquisition

NTA (RMB’000) 369,173 369,173

NTA per Share (RMB cents) 788.83 788.83

3.3  Loss Per Share (“LPS”)

 The pro forma fi nancial effects of the Acquisition on the LPS from continuing operations of the
Group for FY2017, assuming that the Acquisition had been effected as at 1 April 2016 are as
follows:-

Before Acquisition After Acquisition

Net  loss after tax from continuing operations
 (RMB ’000)

 (25,135)  (26,074)

Weighted average number of Shares (’000) 46,800 46,800

 LPS from continuing operations (RMB cents)  (53.71)  (55.71)

3.4 Gearing

 The pro forma fi nancial effects of the Acquisition on the gearing of the Group for FY2017,
assuming that the Acquisition had been effected as at 31 March 2017 are as follows:

Before Acquisition After Acquisition

Total debt (RMB ’000) 59,650 59,650

Total assets (RMB ’000) 500,936 500,936

Gearing 0.12 0.12

21

4 THE PROPOSED IPT MANDATE

4.1 Background information

 At an extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 25 July 2014, the Shareholders had
granted an interested person transaction mandate (the “Minbao Group IPT Mandate”) to enable
the Group to enter into transactions, in the ordinary course of business, with the Minbao Group,
namely Yinguang Minbao and Yinguang Commercial Explosives for the sales of AN Products
and Initiation Systems Products respectively. The Minbao Group IPT Mandate was subsequently
renewed at the AGM of the Company for FY2015 and FY2016.